

No. 17-4313

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

IMOGENE SHEPHERD

Petitioner

v.

INCOAL, INC.

and

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

KATE O'SCANNLAIN

Solicitor of Labor

MAIA S. FISHER

Associate Solicitor

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JEFFREY S. GOLDBERG

Attorney

U. S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5650

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 4

 A. Statutory and regulatory background 4

 B. Relevant record evidence..... 6

 C. Decisions below 10

 1. ALJ decision awarding benefits..... 10

 2. Benefits Review Board remand..... 10

 3. ALJ decision denying benefits..... 11

 4. ALJ decision on reconsideration awarding benefits..... 11

 3. Benefits Review Board order reversing the award..... 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 14

 A. Standard of review..... 14

 B. To invoke the fifteen-year presumption, Mrs. Shepherd must prove that her husband was employed as a miner for at least fifteen calendar years, or partial periods totaling fifteen calendar years 15

 C. The Board exceeded its scope of review by engaging in factfinding rather than reviewing the ALJ’s findings of fact 23

CONCLUSION..... 27

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aberry Coal, Inc. v. Fleming,
847 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 17-19, 21

Aberry Coal, Inc. v. Fleming (Aberry I),
No. 15-3999 (6th Cir. Dec. 1, 2016)..... 18, 19

Armco, Inc. v. Martin,
277 F.3d 468 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 21

Barnett v. Tennessee Consolidated Coal Co.,
No. 16-3983 (6th Cir. July 14, 2017)..... 17, 19, 20

BGL Min. Co. v. Cash,
165 F.3d 26 (Table), 1998 WL 639171 (6th Cir. Sep. 11, 1998)..... 22

Big Branch Resources v. Ogle,
737 F.3d 1063 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 15

Blue Mountain Energy v. Director, OWCP,
803 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 26

Caney Creek Coal Co. v. Satterfield,
150 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 14

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 15, 16

Combs v. Director, OWCP,
2 Black Lung Rptr. (MB) 1-904 (1980)..... 6, 26

Cross Mountain Coal, Inc. v. Ward,
93 F.3d 211 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 24

CASES (cont'd)

Crump v. Lafler,
657 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 20

Gray v. SLI Coal Co.,
176 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 22

Hardaway v. Secretary of Health and Human Services,
823 F.2d 922 (6th Cir. 1987)..... 24

Hudson v. U.S. Dep't of Labor,
851 F.2d 215 (8th Cir. 1988)..... 6, 26

Island Creek Kentucky Min. v. Ramage,
737 F.3d 1050 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 15, 16

McQuaig v. McCoy,
806 F.2d 1298 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 26

Northern Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP,
100 F.3d 871 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 22

Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.,
501 U.S. 680 (1991)..... 22

Ploys v. Trans-Colorado Airlines, Inc.,
941 F.2d 1404 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 26

STATUTES

Black Lung Benefits Act, as amended, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944

Section 401(a), 30 U.S.C. § 901(a)..... 4
 Section 411(b), 30 U.S.C. § 921(b) 17
 Section 411(c)(4), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) 3, 4, 16
 Section 412, 30 U.S.C. § 922..... 4
 Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a)..... 2, 17
 Section 422(c), 30 U.S.C. § 932(c)..... 4
 Section 422(h), 30 U.S.C. § 932(h) 17
 Section 426(a), 30 U.S.C. § 936(a)..... 17

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, as amended,
 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950

33 U.S.C. § 921(a) 2
 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3) 2
 33 U.S.C. § 921(c) 2

REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 404.103 (1979) 6

 20 C.F.R. § 718.305 3, 4, 10
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b)(1)(i) 16
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(2)..... 5

 20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(19) 22
 20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(32) 3, 5, 13, 16, 17, 20-22, 24
 20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(32)(ii) 5, 6, 21, 25
 20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(32)(iii) 26
 20 C.F.R. § 725.456(b)(2) 26
 20 C.F.R. § 725.492 11
 20 C.F.R. § 725.493(a)(1) 21

REGULATIONS (cont'd)

20 C.F.R. § 802.301 23
20 C.F.R. § 802.301(a)..... 23, 24

29 C.F.R. § 18.93 2

MISCELLANEOUS

Regulations Implementing the Federal Coal Mine Safety and Health Act
of 1969, as Amended, 65 Fed. Reg. 79919-80107 (Dec. 20, 2000)

65 Fed. Reg. 79959 5, 6, 16, 24
65 Fed. Reg. 79959(f)(1) 21
65 Fed. Reg. 79960 5, 25
